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2009 Home Attendance Leaders
Division I

AveRAge Home AttenDAnce
team total games Avg.

 1. Portland ............................................................................... 45,132 13 3,472
 2. texas A&m ........................................................................... 35,317 11 3,211
 3. north Carolina ................................................................... 27,435 13 2,110
 4. BYU ......................................................................................... 21,279 11 1,934
 5. stanford................................................................................ 19,176 12 1,598
 6. Georgia ................................................................................. 18,114 12 1,510
 7. new mexico ........................................................................ 13,572 9 1,508
 8. south Carolina................................................................... 17,876 12 1,490
 9. Florida ................................................................................... 17,867 12 1,489
 10. tCU ......................................................................................... 11,450 8 1,431
 11. Fresno st. ............................................................................. 9,644 7 1,378
 12. notre dame ........................................................................ 19,062 15 1,271
 13. Penn st.................................................................................. 14,378 12 1,198
 14. Colorado .............................................................................. 9,560 8 1,195
 15. new mexico st. ................................................................. 7,900 7 1,129
 16. Florida st. ............................................................................. 15,418 14 1,101
 17. Virginia .................................................................................. 10,654 10 1,065
 18. Connecticut ........................................................................ 10,387 10 1,039
 19. UCLA ...................................................................................... 12,209 12 1,017
 20. tennessee ............................................................................ 10,114 10 1,011
 21. LsU ......................................................................................... 9,991 10 999
 22. santa Clara .......................................................................... 11,358 12 947
 23. Washington ........................................................................ 11,356 12 946
 24. texas ...................................................................................... 11,069 12 922
 25. Kentucky .............................................................................. 10,062 11 915
 26. texas tech ........................................................................... 7,262 8 908
 27. West Virginia ...................................................................... 8,002 9 889
 28. northern Ariz. .................................................................... 7,960 9 884
 29. navy ....................................................................................... 7,819 9 869
 30. minnesota ........................................................................... 9,365 11 851
 31. Hawaii ................................................................................... 9,127 11 830
 32. north Carolina st.............................................................. 8,972 11 816
 33. dayton .................................................................................. 8,656 11 787
 34. Auburn.................................................................................. 7,590 10 759
 35. ohio st. ................................................................................. 8,140 11 740
 36. Arkansas ............................................................................... 6,578 9 731
 37. oklahoma st. ..................................................................... 7,256 10 726
 38. michigan st. ........................................................................ 7,249 10 725
 39. Kansas ................................................................................... 6,413 9 713
 40. Charlotte .............................................................................. 9,206 13 708
 41. Illinois .................................................................................... 7,075 10 708
 42. maryland.............................................................................. 8,179 12 682
 43. Utah ....................................................................................... 6,736 10 674
 44. Washington st. .................................................................. 4,714 7 673
 45. san diego ............................................................................ 5,832 9 648
 46. oklahoma ............................................................................ 7,084 11 644
 47. UteP....................................................................................... 7,703 12 642
 48. Boston U. ............................................................................. 7,054 11 641
 49. Boston College .................................................................. 9,417 15 628
 50. miami (FL)............................................................................ 6,870 11 625
 51. michigan .............................................................................. 6,215 10 622
 52. Creighton ............................................................................ 7,371 12 614
 53. Rutgers ................................................................................. 6,699 11 609
 54. oregon ................................................................................. 4,871 8 609
 55. Vanderbilt ............................................................................ 7,199 12 600
 56. Wake Forest ........................................................................ 6,424 11 584
 57. Cal Poly ................................................................................. 5,243 9 583
 58. UCF ......................................................................................... 4,601 8 575
 59. st. John’s (nY) .................................................................... 5,575 10 558
 60. san Jose st. ......................................................................... 5,006 9 556

totAL Home AttenDAnce
team total games Avg.

 1. Portland ............................................................................... 45,132 13 3,472
 2. texas A&m ........................................................................... 35,317 11 3,211
 3. north Carolina ................................................................... 27,435 13 2,110
 4. BYU ......................................................................................... 21,279 11 1,934
 5. stanford................................................................................ 19,176 12 1,598
 6. notre dame ........................................................................ 19,062 15 1,271
 7. Georgia ................................................................................. 18,114 12 1,510
 8. south Carolina................................................................... 17,876 12 1,490
 9. Florida ................................................................................... 17,867 12 1,489
 10. Florida st. ............................................................................. 15,418 14 1,101
 11. Penn st.................................................................................. 14,378 12 1,198
 12. new mexico ........................................................................ 13,572 9 1,508
 13. UCLA ...................................................................................... 12,209 12 1,017

 14. tCU ......................................................................................... 11,450 8 1,431
 15. santa Clara .......................................................................... 11,358 12 947
 16. Washington ........................................................................ 11,356 12 946
 17. texas ...................................................................................... 11,069 12 922
 18. Virginia .................................................................................. 10,654 10 1,065
 19. Connecticut ........................................................................ 10,387 10 1,039
 20. tennessee ............................................................................ 10,114 10 1,011
 21. Kentucky .............................................................................. 10,062 11 915
 22. LsU ......................................................................................... 9,991 10 999
 23. Fresno st. ............................................................................. 9,644 7 1,378
 24. Colorado .............................................................................. 9,560 8 1,195
 25. Boston College .................................................................. 9,417 15 628
 26. minnesota ........................................................................... 9,365 11 851
 27. Charlotte .............................................................................. 9,206 13 708
 28. Hawaii ................................................................................... 9,127 11 830
 29. north Carolina st.............................................................. 8,972 11 816
 30. dayton .................................................................................. 8,656 11 787
 31. maryland.............................................................................. 8,179 12 682
 32. ohio st. ................................................................................. 8,140 11 740
 33. West Virginia ...................................................................... 8,002 9 889
 34. northern Ariz. .................................................................... 7,960 9 884
 35. new mexico st. ................................................................. 7,900 7 1,129
 36. navy ....................................................................................... 7,819 9 869
 37. UteP....................................................................................... 7,703 12 642
 38. Auburn.................................................................................. 7,590 10 759
 39. Creighton ............................................................................ 7,371 12 614
 40. texas tech ........................................................................... 7,262 8 908
 41. oklahoma st. ..................................................................... 7,256 10 726
 42. michigan st. ........................................................................ 7,249 10 725
 43. Vanderbilt ............................................................................ 7,199 12 600
 44. oklahoma ............................................................................ 7,084 11 644
 45. Illinois .................................................................................... 7,075 10 708
 46. Boston U. ............................................................................. 7,054 11 641
 47. miami (FL)............................................................................ 6,870 11 625
 48. Utah ....................................................................................... 6,736 10 674
 49. Rutgers ................................................................................. 6,699 11 609
 50. Arkansas ............................................................................... 6,578 9 731
 51. Wake Forest ........................................................................ 6,424 11 584
 52. Kansas ................................................................................... 6,413 9 713
 53. michigan .............................................................................. 6,215 10 622
 54. san diego ............................................................................ 5,832 9 648
 55. Wisconsin ............................................................................ 5,713 12 476
 56. Arizona ................................................................................. 5,672 11 516
 57. Boise st. ................................................................................ 5,650 13 435
 58. st. John’s (nY) .................................................................... 5,575 10 558
 59. Central mich. ...................................................................... 5,414 13 416
 60. Arizona st. ........................................................................... 5,330 10 533

Division II

AveRAge Home AttenDAnce
team total games Avg.

 1. Cal st. stanislaus ............................................................... 8,756 9 973
 2. midwestern st. .................................................................. 5,007 9 556
 3. UC san diego..................................................................... 7,108 14 508
 4. neb.-Kearney ..................................................................... 4,895 10 490
 5. seattle Pacific ..................................................................... 4,811 12 401
 6. Bemidji st. ........................................................................... 2,985 8 373
 7. Washburn ............................................................................ 2,803 8 350
 8. Rockhurst ............................................................................ 2,746 8 343
 9. nova southeastern ......................................................... 2,056 6 343
 10. st. Leo .................................................................................... 2,435 8 304
 11. Cal st. Chico ........................................................................ 2,663 9 296
 12. Grand Valley st. ................................................................. 3,254 11 296
 13. Fort Lewis ............................................................................ 3,518 12 293
 14. Barry....................................................................................... 2,896 10 290
 15. West Fla. ............................................................................... 2,836 10 284
 16. Rollins .................................................................................... 3,052 11 277
 17. mesa st. ................................................................................ 2,198 8 275
 18. Central okla. ....................................................................... 2,603 10 260
 19. Cal st. san B’dino .............................................................. 2,269 9 252
 20. West Chester ...................................................................... 3,280 13 252
 21. southern Conn. st. .......................................................... 2,756 11 251
 22. Cal st. L.A. ............................................................................ 2,699 11 245
 23. metro st. ............................................................................... 3,920 16 245
 24. tusculum ............................................................................. 2,413 10 241
 25. dallas Baptist ..................................................................... 1,850 8 231
 26. mass.-Lowell ....................................................................... 2,273 10 227

team total games Avg.



2009 Home AttendAnCe LeAdeRs 3

 27. mo.-st. Louis ....................................................................... 1,823 8 228
 28. northern Ky. ....................................................................... 2,692 12 224
 29. north Ala. ............................................................................ 2,154 10 215
 30. dixie st. ................................................................................. 1,933 9 215
 31. Le moyne ............................................................................. 2,103 10 210
 32. st. mary’s (tX) .................................................................... 2,100 10 210
 33. Cal Poly Pomona .............................................................. 2,088 10 209
 34. Winona st. ........................................................................... 2,470 12 206
 35. American Int’l .................................................................... 1,841 9 205
 36. Franklin Pierce ................................................................... 2,245 11 204
 37. northern st. ........................................................................ 2,032 10 203
 38. minn. st. mankato............................................................ 1,825 9 203
 39. texas Woman’s .................................................................. 1,201 6 200
 40. sonoma st. .......................................................................... 1,762 9 196
 41. Kutztown ............................................................................. 2,152 11 196
 42. Armstrong Atlantic .......................................................... 1,947 10 195
 43. st. Anselm ........................................................................... 1,946 10 195
 44. West Va. Wesleyan ........................................................... 1,745 9 194
 45. Colorado mines ................................................................ 1,922 10 192
 46. Western Wash. ................................................................... 1,915 10 192
 47. Carson-newman .............................................................. 2,671 14 191
 48. Central Wash. ..................................................................... 1,332 7 190
 49. Harding................................................................................. 1,644 9 183
 50. Lenoir-Rhyne...................................................................... 2,000 11 182
 51. st. Cloud st. ........................................................................ 1,620 9 180
 52. montevallo .......................................................................... 1,078 6 180
 53. Gannon................................................................................. 1,776 10 178
 54. Concordia-st. Paul ........................................................... 1,589 9 177
 55. Western ore........................................................................ 1,585 9 176
 56. Humboldt st....................................................................... 1,226 7 175
 57. Cal st. dom. Hills .............................................................. 1,748 10 175
 58. tex. A&m-Commerce ..................................................... 1,380 8 173
 59. Lees-mcRae ........................................................................ 1,032 6 172
 60. st. edward’s ......................................................................... 1,541 9 171

totAL Home AttenDAnce
team total games Avg.

 1. Cal st. stanislaus ............................................................... 8,756 9 973
 2. UC san diego..................................................................... 7,108 14 508
 3. midwestern st. .................................................................. 5,007 9 556
 4. neb.-Kearney ..................................................................... 4,895 10 490
 5. seattle Pacific ..................................................................... 4,811 12 401
 6. metro st. ............................................................................... 3,920 16 245
 7. Fort Lewis ............................................................................ 3,518 12 293
 8. West Chester ...................................................................... 3,280 13 252
 9. Grand Valley st. ................................................................. 3,254 11 296
 10. Rollins .................................................................................... 3,052 11 277
 11. Bemidji st. ........................................................................... 2,985 8 373
 12. Barry....................................................................................... 2,896 10 290
 13. West Fla. ............................................................................... 2,836 10 284
 14. Washburn ............................................................................ 2,803 8 350
 15. southern Conn. st. .......................................................... 2,756 11 251
 16. Rockhurst ............................................................................ 2,746 8 343
 17. Cal st. L.A. ............................................................................ 2,699 11 245
 18. northern Ky. ....................................................................... 2,692 12 224
 19. Carson-newman .............................................................. 2,671 14 191
 20. Cal st. Chico ........................................................................ 2,663 9 296
 21. Central okla. ....................................................................... 2,603 10 260
 22. Winona st. ........................................................................... 2,470 12 206
 23. st. Leo .................................................................................... 2,435 8 304
 24. tusculum ............................................................................. 2,413 10 241
 25. mass.-Lowell ....................................................................... 2,273 10 227
 26. Cal st. san B’dino .............................................................. 2,269 9 252
 27. Franklin Pierce ................................................................... 2,245 11 204
 28. mesa st. ................................................................................ 2,198 8 275
 29. north Ala. ............................................................................ 2,154 10 215
 30. Kutztown ............................................................................. 2,152 11 196
 31. st. Rose ................................................................................. 2,118 13 163
 32. Le moyne ............................................................................. 2,103 10 210
 33. st. mary’s (tX) .................................................................... 2,100 10 210
 34. Cal Poly Pomona .............................................................. 2,088 10 209
 35. nova southeastern ......................................................... 2,056 6 343
 36. northern st. ........................................................................ 2,032 10 203
 37. Lenoir-Rhyne...................................................................... 2,000 11 182
 38. Armstrong Atlantic .......................................................... 1,947 10 195
 39. st. Anselm ........................................................................... 1,946 10 195
 40. dixie st. ................................................................................. 1,933 9 215
 41. Colorado mines ................................................................ 1,922 10 192
 42. Western Wash. ................................................................... 1,915 10 192
 43. Regis (Co) ............................................................................ 1,889 13 145
 44. Columbus st. ...................................................................... 1,879 12 157
 45. dallas Baptist ..................................................................... 1,850 8 231
 46. American Int’l .................................................................... 1,841 9 205

 47. minn. st. mankato............................................................ 1,825 9 203
 48. mo.-st. Louis ....................................................................... 1,823 8 228
 49. Philadelphia U. .................................................................. 1,796 11 163
 50. Gannon................................................................................. 1,776 10 178
 51. dowling ................................................................................ 1,766 11 161
 52. sonoma st. .......................................................................... 1,762 9 196
 53. Georgia College ................................................................ 1,759 11 160
 54. Cal st. dom. Hills .............................................................. 1,748 10 175
 55. West Va. Wesleyan ........................................................... 1,745 9 194
 56. truman ................................................................................. 1,720 11 156
 57. Colorado st.-Pueblo ........................................................ 1,679 12 140
 58. slippery Rock ..................................................................... 1,661 10 166
 59. Harding................................................................................. 1,644 9 183
 60. Incarnate Word ................................................................. 1,631 12 136

Division III

AveRAge Home AttenDAnce
team total games Avg.

 1. messiah ................................................................................ 5,624 15 375
 2. otterbein ............................................................................. 3,952 11 359
 3. trinity (tX) ........................................................................... 4,233 12 353
 4. Baptist Bible (PA) .............................................................. 2,585 8 323
 5. Wheaton (IL) ....................................................................... 2,964 10 296
 6. Hartwick ............................................................................... 1,914 7 273
 7. schreiner .............................................................................. 1,613 6 269
 8. trinity (Ct) ........................................................................... 1,850 7 264
 9. montclair st. ....................................................................... 1,585 6 264
 10. Va. Wesleyan ...................................................................... 3,594 14 257
 11. Washington-st. Louis ..................................................... 2,549 10 255
 12. Concordia-m’head ........................................................... 2,499 10 250
 13. texas-tyler ........................................................................... 1,993 8 249
 14. Coe ......................................................................................... 2,216 9 246
 15. Augustana (IL) ................................................................... 2,950 12 246
 16. Lasell ...................................................................................... 1,672 7 239
 17. William smith .................................................................... 2,375 10 238
 18. Hope ...................................................................................... 1,642 7 235
 19. thomas more ..................................................................... 2,090 9 232
 20. Wittenberg .......................................................................... 2,299 10 230
 21. Capital ................................................................................... 2,059 9 229
 22. Puget sound ...................................................................... 2,052 9 228
 23. manhattanville .................................................................. 2,956 13 227
 24. marietta ................................................................................ 2,250 10 225
 25. Wis.-stout ............................................................................ 2,180 10 218
 26. Plattsburgh st. ................................................................... 2,174 10 217
 27. Williams ................................................................................ 3,236 15 216
 28. York (PA) ............................................................................... 2,574 12 215
 29. endicott ................................................................................ 2,422 12 202
 30. Brockport ............................................................................. 2,623 13 202
 31. Piedmont ............................................................................. 1,600 8 200
 32. mount Union ..................................................................... 1,597 8 200
 33. Wis.-Whitewater ............................................................... 1,579 8 197
 34. springfield........................................................................... 2,368 12 197
 35. scranton ............................................................................... 1,575 8 197
 36. Rochester (nY) .................................................................. 1,575 8 197
 37. Baldwin-Wallace ............................................................... 1,767 9 196
 38. Hardin-simmons .............................................................. 2,306 12 192
 39. shenandoah ....................................................................... 2,110 11 192
 40. denison ................................................................................ 1,916 10 192
 41. Hendrix ................................................................................. 1,907 10 191
 42. Frank. & marsh................................................................... 2,051 11 186
 43. Catholic ................................................................................ 1,834 10 183
 44. Loras ...................................................................................... 1,828 10 183
 45. Wilmington (oH) .............................................................. 1,989 11 181
 46. macalester ........................................................................... 2,110 12 176
 47. swarthmore........................................................................ 2,108 12 176
 48. Bethel (mn) ......................................................................... 1,736 10 174
 49. middlebury ......................................................................... 1,865 11 170
 50. stevenson ............................................................................ 2,181 13 168
 51. Castleton .............................................................................. 1,675 10 168
 52. Redlands .............................................................................. 1,822 11 166
 53. st. olaf ................................................................................... 1,811 11 165
 54. dallas ..................................................................................... 1,960 12 163
 55. Wash. & Lee ........................................................................ 1,791 11 163
 56. st. scholastica .................................................................... 1,689 11 154
 57. emmanuel (mA) ................................................................ 1,984 13 153
 58. Lynchburg ........................................................................... 1,669 11 152
 59. Claremont-m-s .................................................................. 1,669 12 139
 60. Johns Hopkins ................................................................... 1,654 12 138

team total games Avg.team total games Avg.
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totAL Home AttenDAnce
team total games Avg.

 1. messiah ................................................................................ 5,624 15 375
 2. trinity (tX) ........................................................................... 4,233 12 353
 3. otterbein ............................................................................. 3,952 11 359
 4. Va. Wesleyan ...................................................................... 3,594 14 257
 5. Williams ................................................................................ 3,236 15 216
 6. Wheaton (IL) ....................................................................... 2,964 10 296
 7. manhattanville .................................................................. 2,956 13 227
 8. Augustana (IL) ................................................................... 2,950 12 246
 9. Brockport ............................................................................. 2,623 13 202
 10. Baptist Bible (PA) .............................................................. 2,585 8 323
 11. York (PA) ............................................................................... 2,574 12 215
 12. Washington-st. Louis ..................................................... 2,549 10 255
 13. Concordia-m’head ........................................................... 2,499 10 250
 14. endicott ................................................................................ 2,422 12 202
 15. William smith .................................................................... 2,375 10 238
 16. springfield........................................................................... 2,368 12 197
 17. Hardin-simmons .............................................................. 2,306 12 192
 18. Wittenberg .......................................................................... 2,299 10 230
 19. marietta ................................................................................ 2,250 10 225
 20. Coe ......................................................................................... 2,216 9 246
 21. stevenson ............................................................................ 2,181 13 168
 22. Wis.-stout ............................................................................ 2,180 10 218
 23. Plattsburgh st. ................................................................... 2,174 10 217
 24. shenandoah ....................................................................... 2,110 11 192
   macalester ........................................................................... 2,110 12 176
 26. swarthmore........................................................................ 2,108 12 176
 27. thomas more ..................................................................... 2,090 9 232
 28. Capital ................................................................................... 2,059 9 229
 29. Puget sound ...................................................................... 2,052 9 228
 30. Frank. & marsh................................................................... 2,051 11 186

 31. texas-tyler ........................................................................... 1,993 8 249
 32. Wilmington (oH) .............................................................. 1,989 11 181
 33. emmanuel (mA) ................................................................ 1,984 13 153
 34. dallas ..................................................................................... 1,960 12 163
 35. denison ................................................................................ 1,916 10 192
 36. Hartwick ............................................................................... 1,914 7 273
 37. Hendrix ................................................................................. 1,907 10 191
 38. middlebury ......................................................................... 1,865 11 170
 39. Catholic ................................................................................ 1,834 10 183
 40. Loras ...................................................................................... 1,828 10 183
 41. Redlands .............................................................................. 1,822 11 166
 42. st. olaf ................................................................................... 1,811 11 165
 43. Wash. & Lee ........................................................................ 1,791 11 163
 44. Baldwin-Wallace ............................................................... 1,767 9 196
 45. Bethel (mn) ......................................................................... 1,736 10 174
 46. st. scholastica .................................................................... 1,689 11 154
 47. Castleton .............................................................................. 1,675 10 168
 48. Lasell ...................................................................................... 1,672 7 239
 49. Lynchburg ........................................................................... 1,669 11 152
  Claremont-m-s .................................................................. 1,669 12 139
 51. Johns Hopkins ................................................................... 1,654 12 138
 52. Hope ...................................................................................... 1,642 7 235
 53. Keene st. .............................................................................. 1,621 14 116
 54. schreiner .............................................................................. 1,613 6 269
 55. Piedmont ............................................................................. 1,600 8 200
 56. mount Union ..................................................................... 1,597 8 200
 57. montclair st. ....................................................................... 1,585 6 264
 58. Wis.-Whitewater ............................................................... 1,579 8 197
 59. scranton ............................................................................... 1,575 8 197
   Rochester (nY) .................................................................. 1,575 8 197

team total games Avg.
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Annual Home Attendance champions
Division I

BY AveRAge AttenDAnce
Year School games Attendance Average
1998 .................................... north Carolina   8 24,366 3,046
1999 .................................... north Carolina 12 38,350 3,196
2000 .................................... north Carolina   9 28,331 3,148
2001 .................................... north Carolina 10 39,830 3,983
2002 .................................... north Carolina   9 18,435 2,048
2003 .................................... texas A&m 12 23,724 1,977
2004 .................................... texas A&m 14 39,069 2,790
2005 .................................... Portland 12 40,841 3,403
2006 .................................... Portland 9 30,676 3,408
2007 .................................... Portland 10 37,710 3,771
2008 .................................... Portland 13 47,082 3,622
2009 .................................... Portland 13 45,132 3,472

BY totAL AttenDAnce
Year School games Attendance
1998 ...........................................................  north Carolina   8 24,366
1999 ...........................................................  north Carolina 12 38,350
2000 ...........................................................  north Carolina   9 28,331
2001  ..........................................................  north Carolina 10 39,830
2002 ...........................................................  north Carolina   9 18,435
2003 ...........................................................  Florida 16 24,932
2004 ...........................................................  texas A&m 14 39,069
2005 ...........................................................  Portland 12 40,841
2006 ...........................................................  texas A&m 14 47,035
2007 ...........................................................  texas A&m 12 37,781
2008 ...........................................................  Portland 13 47,082
2009 ...........................................................  Portland 13 45,132

Division II

BY AveRAge AttenDAnce
Year School games Attendance Average
1998 .................................... sonoma st.  12 5,894 491
1999 .................................... Cal st. Bakersfield   9 7,316 813
2000 .................................... Cal st. Bakersfield   9 4,889 543
2001 .................................... UC san diego 16 8,744 547
2002 .................................... Cal st. Bakersfield 12 5,539 461
2003 .................................... UC san diego 10 5,288 529
2004 .................................... Washburn   9 4,020 446
2005 .................................... Angelo st. 10 7,331 733
2006 .................................... UC san diego 12 7,158 597
2007 .................................... Washburn 8 4,476 560
2008 .................................... UC san diego 10 5,752 575
2009 .................................... Cal st. stanislaus 9 8,756 973

BY totAL AttenDAnce
Year School games Attendance
1998 ...........................................................  sonoma st.  12 5,894
1999 ...........................................................  Cal st. Bakersfield   9 7,316
2000 ...........................................................  sonoma st.  10 5,379
2001 ...........................................................  UC san diego 16 8,744
2002 ...........................................................  Cal st. Bakersfield 12 5,539
2003 ...........................................................  UC san diego 10 5,288
2004 ...........................................................  Franklin Pierce 14 5,078
2005 ...........................................................  Angelo st. 10 7,331
2006 ...........................................................  UC san diego 12 7,158
2007 ...........................................................  Central okla. 11 4,821
2008 ...........................................................  UC san diego 10 5,752
2009 ...........................................................  Cal st. stanislauc 9 8,756

Division III

BY AveRAge AttenDAnce
Year School games Attendance Average
1998 .................................... maryville (tn)   6 3,250 542
1999 .................................... Williams 10 4,400 440
2000 .................................... tufts 12 5,375 448
2001 .................................... tufts   8 4,050 506
2002 .................................... ohio Wesleyan 13 4,352 334
2003 .................................... ohio Wesleyan   8 2,781 348
2004 .................................... Wheaton (IL) 14 6,001 428
2005 .................................... otterbein 10 3,710 371
2006 .................................... Va. Wesleyan 12 4,900 408
2007 .................................... Wheaton (IL) 14 6,017 430
2008 .................................... messiah 17 8,795 517
2009 .................................... messiah 15 5,624 374

BY totAL AttenDAnce
Year School games Attendance
1998 ...........................................................  mary Washington 13 3,900
1999 ...........................................................  UC san diego 14 4,837
2000 ...........................................................  tufts 12 5,375
2001 ...........................................................  ohio Wesleyan 15 6,446
2002 ...........................................................  ohio Wesleyan 13 4,352
2003 ...........................................................  Va. Wesleyan 14 4,602
2004 ...........................................................  Wheaton (IL) 14 6,001
2005 ...........................................................  messiah 13 4,820
2006 ...........................................................  tCnJ 13 4,948
2007 ...........................................................  Wheaton (IL) 14 6,017
2008 ...........................................................  messiah 17 8,795
2009 ...........................................................  messiah 15 5,624
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Division I

ALL gAmeS
no.  team vs. opponent Date

 14,410 north Carolina (2) vs. notre dame (0), san Jose, Calif.  
(nCAA final) .................................................................................................dec. 5, 1999

 14,013 north Carolina (2) vs. Penn st. (0) and notre dame (1)  
vs. santa Clara (0), san Jose, Calif. (nCAA semifinals)  ..............dec. 3, 1999 

 10,583 north Carolina (0) vs. Florida (1), Greensboro, n.C.   
(nCAA final) .................................................................................................dec. 6, 1998

 10,042 north Carolina (6) vs. Connecticut (0), Cary, n.C.  
(nCAA final) .................................................................................................dec. 7, 2003

 10,040 Portland (2) vs. Penn st. (0) and santa Clara (2) vs.  
north Carolina (1), Austin, texas (nCAA semifinals) .................dec. 6, 2002

 10,027 Portland (2) vs. santa Clara (1), Austin, texas   
(nCAA final) .................................................................................................dec. 8, 2002

 9,566 north Carolina (2) vs. UCLA (1), san Jose, Calif.  
(nCAA final) .................................................................................................dec. 3, 2000

 9,460 north Carolina (2) vs. Connecticut (0), Greensboro, n.C. 
(nCAA final) .................................................................................................dec. 7, 1997

 9,445 north Carolina (1) vs. Portland (0) and Florida (1) vs.  
santa Clara (0), Greensboro, n.C. (nCAA semifinals) ................dec. 4, 1998

 9,025 north Carolina (2) vs. santa Clara (1) and  
Connecticut (2) vs. notre dame (1), Greensboro, n.C.   
(nCAA semifinals) .....................................................................................dec. 5, 1997

 8,926 north Carolina (1) vs. UCLA (0) and notre dame (1) vs.  
stanford (0), Cary, n.C. (nCAA semifinals) .....................................dec. 5, 2008

 8,870 north Carolina (2) vs. notre dame (1) and UCLA (1) vs. 
Portland (0), san Jose, Calif. (nCAA semifinals) ...........................dec. 1, 2000

 8,800 north Carolina (1) vs. notre dame (0), santa Clara, Calif.  
(nCAA final) .................................................................................................dec. 8, 1996

 8,800 notre dame (3) vs. Portland (2) and north Carolina (2) vs.  
santa Clara (1), santa Clara, Calif. (nCAA semifinals) ................dec. 6, 1996 

 8,536 north Carolina (1) vs. stanford (0), College station, texas 
(nCAA semifinals) .....................................................................................dec. 6, 2009

 8,412 north Carolina (2) vs. UCLA (1) and notre dame (2) vs. 
Florida st. (1), Cary, n.C. (nCAA semifinals)...................................dec. 1, 2006

 8,349 north Carolina (2) vs. notre dame (1), Cary, n.C. 
   (nCAA final) .................................................................................................dec. 3, 2006
 8,325 notre dame (1) vs. santa Clara (0) and UCLA (2) vs. 

Princeton (0), Cary, n.C. (nCAA semifinals) ...................................dec. 3, 2004
 8,267 Connecticut (2) vs. Florida st. (0) and north Carolina (3)  

vs. UCLA (0), Cary, n.C. (nCAA semifinals) .....................................dec. 5, 2003
 8,204 texas A&m (1) vs. north Carolina (0), College station, 

texas  ......................................................................................................... Aug. 25, 2006
 8,026 north Carolina (1) vs. notre dame (0) and stanford (2)  

vs. UCLA (1), College station, texas (nCAA semifinals) ...........dec. 4, 2009
 7,804 UCLA (2) vs. southern California (1), Los Angeles, Calif. ............oct. 25, 2008
 7,644 notre dame (1) vs. UCLA (1), Cary, n.C. (nCAA final; 

notre dame wins shootout) ................................................................dec. 5, 2004
 7,212 notre dame (1) vs. north Carolina (0) and Portland (4) vs.  

smU (2), Chapel Hill, n.C. (nCAA semifinals) ................................dec. 1, 1995
 7,102 north Carolina (2) vs. notre dame (1), Cary, n.C. (nCAA final) .dec. 7, 2008
 7,090 santa Clara (1) vs. north Carolina (0), dallas, texas  

(nCAA final) .................................................................................................dec. 9, 2001
 6,926 notre dame (1) vs. Portland (0), Chapel Hill, n.C.   

(nCAA final) .................................................................................................dec. 3, 1995
 6,712 texas A&m (3) vs. Rhode Island (2), College station, texas .... Aug. 22, 2008
 6,701 UCLA (4) vs. Florida st. (0) and Portland (0) vs. Penn st. (0), 

College station, texas (nCAA semifinals; Portland wins  
shootout) .....................................................................................................dec. 2, 2005

 6,578 Portland (4) vs. UCLA (0), College station, texas 
(nCAA final) .................................................................................................dec. 4, 2005

game Attendance Records
excLuDIng ncAA touRnAment

no.  team vs. opponent Date
 8,204 texas A&m (1) vs. north Carolina (0), College station, 

texas  ......................................................................................................... Aug. 25, 2006
 7,804 UCLA (2) vs. southern California (1), Los Angeles, Calif. ............oct. 25, 2008
 6,712 texas A&m (3) vs. Rhode Island (2), College station, texas .... Aug. 22, 2008
 6,527 navy (0) vs. north Carolina (1), Annapolis, md. .......................... sept. 26, 2003
 *6,070 Connecticut (4) vs. syracuse (2), storrs, Conn.  ........................... sept. 26, 1999
 6,024 north Carolina (5) vs. notre dame (1),  

Chapel Hill, n.C.  ................................................................................... sept. 13, 1998
 5,642 texas A&m (2) vs. north Carolina (3), College station, texas . Aug. 29, 2008
 5,596 Portland (1) vs. north Carolina (6), Portland, ore.  .......................oct. 10, 1992
 5,585 texas A&m (0) vs. texas (0), Austin, texas ..................................... sept. 26, 2008
 5,514 north Carolina (0) vs. santa Clara (1), durham, n.C. ................ sept. 24, 1999
 5,447 texas A&m (3) vs. stephen F. Austin (0), 

College station, texas  ........................................................................ Aug. 26, 2005
 5,440 north Carolina (9) vs. texas (2), Austin, texas  ............................. Aug. 25, 2000
 5,384 texas A&m (3) vs. texas (1), College station, texas ................... sept. 10, 2004
 5,376 texas A&m (6) vs. texas (0), Austin, texas.......................................... nov. 2, 2001
 5,273 north Carolina (4) vs. duke (0), durham, n.C. ................................ nov. 5, 2000
 5,222 Florida (2) vs. north Carolina (1), Gainesville, Fla..........................oct. 11, 1998
 5,206 north Carolina (4) vs. duke (2), Chapel Hill, n.C. ........................... nov. 6, 1994
 5,119 Portland (3) vs. santa Clara (1), Portland, ore.  ..............................oct. 21, 2005
 5,116 north Carolina (3) vs. Virginia tech (0), Cary, n.C. .......................... nov. 9, 2008
 5,104 Portland (3) vs. oregon (1), Portland, ore. ..................................... Aug. 28, 2008
 5,100 texas A&m (0) vs. north Carolina (3), Klein, texas ........................oct. 20, 1996
 5,086 Virginia (2) vs. Florida st. (0), and north Carolina (2) 

vs. duke (1), Cary, n.C. ........................................................................... nov. 4, 2005
 5,068 Portland (4) vs. California (0), Portland, ore. ................................. Aug. 28, 2009
 5,041 Portland (0) vs. notre dame (1), Portland, ore. .............................sept. 7, 1997
 4,895 Portland (0) vs. north Carolina (1), Portland, ore. ........................oct. 29, 1994
 4,892 Portland (2) vs. Florida st. (1), Portland, ore. ..................................sept. 1, 2007
 4,892 Portland (2) vs. santa Clara (0), Portland, ore. ...............................oct. 28, 2007
 *4,892 Portland (5) vs. Washington (0), Portland, ore. .......................... sept. 29, 2006
 4,892 Portland (0) vs. north Carolina (1), Portland, ore. ..................... sept. 10, 2006
 4,830 nebraska (1) vs. north Carolina (1), Lincoln, neb. ...................... Aug. 30, 2002
 4,817 Portland (3) vs. Gonzaga (1), Portland, ore. ....................................oct. 13, 2007
 4,756 santa Clara (0) vs. stanford (3), santa Clara, Calif.  ..................... Aug. 30, 2002
 4,745 Florida (5) vs. Florida st. (1), Gainesville, Fla. ................................. Aug. 27, 1999
 4,717 north Carolina (2) vs. duke (1) ..............................................................oct. 11, 2007
 4,673 texas A&m (3) vs. east Carolina (0), College station, texas ... sept. 10, 2005
*Second game of doubleheader with men’s team.

Division II
no.  team vs. opponent Date

 3,227 Wayne st. (ne) (1) vs. neb.-Kearney (2), Kearney, neb. ............ Aug. 27, 2009
 2,004 Central okla. (7) vs. dallas Baptist (3), edmond, okla.  ............. Aug. 28, 2007
 1,876 Cal st. stanislaus (0) vs. UC san diego (4), turlock, Calif. ....... sept. 18, 2009 
 1,848 Washburn (0) vs. mo. southern st. (1), topeka, Kan.  ............... sept. 10, 2004
 1,820 emporia st. (2) vs. northern Colo. (4), emporia, Kan.  ............. sept. 22, 2002

Division III
no.  team vs. opponent Date

 1,200 messiah (4) vs. moravian (0), Grantham, Pa.  ................................... nov. 5, 2005
 1,084 Wheaton (IL) (5) vs. Washington-st. Louis (0), Wheaton, Ill.  .. Aug. 29, 2003
 1,073 messiah (1) vs. tCnJ (0), Greensboro, n.C. (nCAA final) ...........nov. 26, 2005
 1,000 *Plattsburgh st. (2) vs. st. Lawrence (0), Plattsburgh, n.Y. ..... sept. 29, 2004
 1,000 Baptist Bible (1) vs. Phila. Biblical (0), Clarks summit, Pa.  ..........oct. 9, 2004
*Second game of doubleheader with men’s team.


